Section 3, strike out "county," in line 12, and insert "Talbot and Montgomery counties."

In same section 3, line 14, strike out "county," and insert "counties."

Section 4, line 8, strike out "county," and insert "counties"

Section 5, line 2, strike out "county," and insert "counties."

Section 5, line 4, strike out "county," and insert "counties."

Which were severally read and adopted, and,

The bill, as amended, was then read a third time, and passed by yeas and nays, as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs. Gorman, Speaker, Vickers, Stewart, Colton, of St. M's, Radcliffe, Travers, Clark, of B. city, Mearns, Dunbar, Penington, Colton, of B. city, $\mathbf{Wilmer},$ Chaisty, Sasscer, Hurtt, Bowie, Harig, Wells, Ford, of Q. A., McColgan, Duvall, Franklin, Markland, Henkle, Phillips, Bond, Griswold, Young, of Wash., Rowe, Sparrow, Ardinger, Delaplane, Chapman, Miller, Newcomer, Stone, Riley, Whitson, Shipley, Baldwin, Turner, Riggs, Foard, of B. co., Clark, of Mont., Streett, Hardcastle, Porter, Litzinger, Coles, Deweese, Spencer, McCosker, Young, of Alle., Banks, Hamilton, T. H., Robinette, Butler, Cooper, Goldsborough, Steele, Polk, Roach, Hamilton, C. R., Linthicum, Waller, Jamart, Foster, Johnson, Dougherty, Staylor, Langrell—72. Smith,

NEGATIVE—None.

Said bill was then returned to the Senate.

The Senate bill entitled an Act directing the County Commissioners of Washington county, to pay owners of property used and occupied by the Circuit Court for Washington county, the Orphans' Court, Register of Wills, Clerk of Cir-